

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-220066, UG-220067,
and UE-210918 (*Consolidated*)

**POST-HEARING BRIEF
OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

October 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS.....3

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD APPROVE THE GREEN DIRECT SETTLEMENT WITHOUT CONDITION5

IV. THE TACOMA LNG SETTLEMENT IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT IT7

 A. PSE’s Investment in the Regulated Portion of the Tacoma LNG Project Fails the Prudence Standard.11

 1. PSE’s analysis of need was flawed and demonstrates that Tacoma LNG is not required to meet peak need.....12

 2. PSE failed to consider adequate alternatives.....14

 3. PSE failed to provide adequate information to its Board of Directors.....15

 4. PSE’s documentation does not support PSE’s decision to build Tacoma LNG.....17

 B. Tacoma LNG is not in the Public Interest Because it Perpetuates Environmental Inequities and Overburdens an Already Burdened Community.18

 C. The Commission Should Disallow All Capital Costs Related to the Tacoma LNG Project.....20

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD APPROVE THE REVENUE SETTLEMENT WITH CONDITIONS21

 A. The Settlement Includes ROE and Capital Structure Terms That Public Counsel Opposes Because They Are Excessive, Resulting in an Unjust Burden on Ratepayers.....22

 1. Equity in PSE’s capital structure should remain as authorized in its last general rate case at 48.5 percent.....22

 2. The Revenue Settlement’s Return on Equity is Excessive and Inequitable.....26

3.	Impact of Public Counsel’s cost of capital and capital structure recommendation reduces the Revenue Settlement’s proposed revenue requirement for both electric and natural gas service.....	31
B.	The Revenue Settlement’s Terms Addressing Performance Based Ratemaking Complies with RCW 80.28.425 and are in the Public Interest.	32
C.	Public Counsel Supports a Number of Terms Under the Revenue Settlement.....	36
D.	Public Counsel Remains Neutral on Certain Terms of the Revenue Settlement.....	40
E.	Summary of Public Counsel’s Positions Regarding the Revenue Settlement.	42
VI.	PUBLIC COMMENTS REFLECT MANY OF PUBLIC COUNSEL’S THEMES ABOUT TACOMA LNG AND ROE AND FURTHER ILLUSTRATE THE HIGH COST OF A RATE INCREASE IN THIS CASE.	43
VII.	CONCLUSION	47

LIST OF TABLES

Tables 1 and 2: PSE's Initial Revenue Request	1
Tables 3 and 4: Multi-Party Settlement Revenues.....	2
Table 5: Impact of Public Counsel ROR Recommendation (Electric).....	31
Table 6: Impact of Public Counsel ROR Recommendation (Natural Gas)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of W. Va.,
262 U.S. 679, 43 S.Ct. 675 (1923)..... 26, 27

Fed. Power Comm’n. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591, 64 S.Ct. 281 (1944)..... 26, 27

State Statutes

RCW 19.29A.090(5)..... 5, 7

RCW 34.05.461(4)..... 4

RCW 80.01.040 18

RCW 80.01.040(2) and (3). 18

RCW 80.04.130(4)..... 4

RCW 80.04.470. 18

RCW 80.28.010(1);..... 4

RCW 80.28.020. 3, 4

RCW 80.28.425 2, 33, 34

RCW 80.28.425(1)..... 11, 18, 20, 33

RCW 80.28.425(6)..... 41

RCW 80.28.425(7)..... 33, 34

State Regulations

WAC 480-07-740(3)..... 4

WAC 480-07-740(3)(c) 4

WAC 480-07-750(2)(a)–(c). 4

WAC 480-07-750(2)..... 4, 5

Legislative Bills

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5295,
67th Leg., 2021 Reg. Sess., § 2(7) (Wash. 2021). 33

State Court Cases

Cole v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971)..... 18, 20

UTC Decisions

In re Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-121373, et al. (*consol.*), Order 07/06/06: Order Rejecting Multiparty
Settlement (June 25, 2013). 4

*In re: Pet. of Puget Sound Energy for (i) Approval of Special Contr. for LNG Fuel Serv.
with Totem Ocean Trailer Express, and (ii) Declaratory Ord. Approving Methodology
for Allocating Costs between Regul. and Non-regul. LNG Servs.*,
Docket UG-151663, Order 10 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 12

*In re: the Comm’n Inquiry into the Valuation of Pub. Serv. Co. Property that Becomes
Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date*,
Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful after
Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020)..... 9

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-120436 and UG-12047 (*consol.*), Order 09 (Dec. 26, 2012) 33

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-160228 and UG-160229 (*consol.*), Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016) 33

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-200900, UG-200901, & UE-200894 (*consol.*), Order 08/05
(Sep. 27, 2021)..... 28, 29

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.,
Docket UG-210755, Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 4, 11, 19

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sep. 1, 2016) 33

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp,
Docket UE-130043, Order 05 (Dec. 4, 2013)..... 23

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.
Dockets UE-121697 and UG-121705 (*consol.*), Order 07 (June 25, 2013) 33

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Docket UE-031725, Order 12 (Apr. 7, 2004)..... 9, 10

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-090704 and UG-090705 (*consol.*), Order 11 (Apr. 2, 2010). 4

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-111048/UG-111049 (*consol.*), Order 08 (May 7, 2012) 10, 12, 23

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. The Wash. Water Power Co.,
Docket U-83-26, Fifth Supplemental Order (Jan. 19, 1984). 10

Other Jurisdictions

In re: Zia Nat. Gas Co.,
128 N.M. 728, 998 P.2d 564 (2000). 23

Pioneer Nat. Res. USA, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.,
303 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 23
